

**S.C. No.150/2023**

**Present : Sri Kallol Chattopadhyay  
Sessions Judge, Jhargram  
J.O. Code : WB 00641**

**Order No.04 dated 19/01/2024**

Accused Pradip Patar and Basanti Patar are brought under arrest on the strength of W/A issued against them by this court. They are taken into custody and remanded to J.C. till 16/03/2024.

A bail petition is submitted on behalf of both the accused persons along with fresh vokatnama.

Copy served.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons move the bail petition and submits that the accused persons lost contact with their Ld. Advocate while the case was committed before this court and as such due to ignorance they could not appear on the date fixed for the same and as such W/A was issued against them. He prays released of the accused persons on bail with the undertaking that they shall appears before the Court regularly in future.

Having considered the submission and materials on record it transpires that order of commitment was passed on 03/08/2023 directing them to appear before the court on 26/09/2023 before this court but on that day the accused persons remain absent. As such order to issue W/A was passed on that day.

Considering the fact that they are brought under arrest by the police in execution of such W/A, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail today.

So, the same is **rejected**.

To date.

Dictt. and Corrt. by me,

Sd/-

S.J.

Sd/-

Sessions Judge  
Jhargram