

S.C. Case No.150/2023 (R – 150/2023)

**Present : Sri Jimut Bahan Biswas
Sessions Judge-in-Charge
Jhargram.**

Order No. 05 dtd 22.01.2024.

One put-up petition and bail petition filed on behalf of the accused Basanti Patar and Pradip Patar.

Let the same be kept with the record.

Copy served.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing first.

Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of the above named accused person and submits that he is in custody since 19.01.2024 due to non-appearance. He further submits that due to miscommunication they could not attend before the court and W/A was issued against them on 26.09.2023. He further stated that they are the local resident so there is no chance of their absconson. He also prays for their enlargement on bail under any terms and conditions and assured that in future they will not misuse the liberty of bail.

He further submits that her prayer has yet been preferred or rejected by any superior Court, in connection with this case.

Ld. P.P. in-Charge raises formal objection and leaves the matter up to the Court.

Perused the case record and on perusal of the same though I find that the accused persons misused the privilege of bail but keeping in view the fact that further detention will not require in this case so, I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail.

The accused persons may find bail of Rs.2000/- with two fresh sureties of Rs.1000/- each subject to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Jhargram and with the condition that he shall remain present in court on each and every date.

Fix **16.03.2024** for appearance.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. CJM, Jhargram for information.

Dictt. and Corrt. by me,

S.J.(I/C)

Sessions Judge(I/C), Jhargram.
J.O. Code : WB00669